Foreign-currency financial assets and liabilities translated into PLN using the closing exchange rate prevailing at the
reporting date:

  As at   As at   As at

As at

  Dec 31 2015

 Dec 31 2015   Dec 31 2014

 Dec 31 2014

  in foreign currency   in PLN   in foreign currency

in PLN

Liabilities

EUR 1,874

7,987   1,003

4,273

USD 4,202

16,391   6,846

24,011

Assets

EUR 17,311   73,769

15,961   68,031

USD 9,087   35,451

9,446   33,130

Notional amount of hedging instrument

EUR 21,990

93,710

21,249

90,570

USD 21,666

84,521

11,140

39,070

Goodwill

EUR 406

1,730

406

1,730

18

THE SECO/WARWICK GROUP
Directors’ Report on the operations of the SECO/WARWICK Group
for the year ended December 31st 2015

USD 9,860

38,464

19,054

66,827

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk related to EUR and USD.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements in the EUR/PLN,
USD/PLN exchange rates on the Company’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Assumptions:

exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2015

+ 10% increase in exchange rate

- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Effect on equity   Effect of USD   Effect of USD   Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2015   Dec 31 2014   Dec 31 2015   Dec 31 2014

ASSETS
Increase in exchange rate 10%   7 392   21 740   7 550   6,976
Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -7 392   -21 740   -7 550   -6,976
LIABILITIES AND BORROWINGS
Increase in exchange rate 10%   -10 091   -11 726   -10 170   -9,484
Decrease in exchange rate -10%   10 091   11 726   10 170   9,484
TOTAL
Increase in exchange rate 10%   -2 700   10 014   -2 620   -2,508
Decrease in exchange rate -10%   2 700   -10 014   2 620   2,508

Effect on profit/loss   Effect of USD   Effect of USD   Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2015   Dec 31 2014   Dec 31 2015   Dec 31 2014

ASSETS
Increase in exchange rate 10%   3 545   3 158   7 377   6,803
Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -3 545   -3 158   -7 377   -6,803
LIABILITIES AND BORROWINGS
Increase in exchange rate 10%   -10 091   -5 373   -10 170   -9,484
Decrease in exchange rate -10%   10 091   5 373   10 170   9,484
TOTAL
Increase in exchange rate 10%   -6 546   -2 215   -2 793   -2,681
Decrease in exchange rate -10%   6 546   2 215   2 793   2,681

19

THE SECO/WARWICK GROUP
Directors’ Report on the operations of the SECO/WARWICK Group
for the year ended December 31st 2015

The currency risk exposure changes over the year, depending on the volume of transactions executed in foreign currencies.
Nevertheless, the above sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency
risk.

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2015 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase in

exchange rate
- 10% decrease in

exchange rate

USD 3.9011 0.3901 -0.3901

EUR 4.2615 0.4262 -0.4262

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2014 Exchange rate
+ 10% increase in

exchange rate
- 10% decrease in

exchange rate

USD 3.5072 0.351 -0.351

EUR 4.2620 0.426 -0.426

21.2 Interest rate risk

The Group companies use interest-bearing liabilities. Therefore, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk, with the risk
assessment presented based on a 1% increase/decrease in interest rates.

Effect on profit/loss
before tax

Effect on
profit/loss before

tax

+ 1%/- 1% + 1%/- 1%

Year ended Dec 31 2015 Year ended Dec 31 2014

Lease liabilities +/- 20 +/- 14

Other financial liabilities at amortised cost +/- 693  +/- 471

For the purposes of the assessment the average interest rate was assumed at 7.4% for 2015 and 7.0% for 2014. Total
borrowings in 2015 amounted to PLN 69,319 (2014: PLN 47,075). The effect of interest rate movements on profit or loss and
equity was calculated by adding/deducting 1pp to/from the average interest rate.

The objective of interest rate risk management is to reduce to an acceptable level by the Group to adverse changes in
market interest rates on cash flows.

21.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may face problems with meeting its financial liabilities. Liquidity risk is managed by